TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM469556

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Jeffboat LLC		03/23/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Inland Marine Equipment LLC	
Street Address:	2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 700	
Internal Address:	c/o Elizabeth Rucki, Baker Botts, L.L.P.	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75201-2980	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0847768	JEFFBOAT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2146614899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214.953.6926

Email: daltmdept@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth K. Rucki, Baker Botts L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 2001 Ross Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 700

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201-2980

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	091078.2216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth K. Rucki
SIGNATURE:	/Elizabeth K. Rucki/
DATE SIGNED:	04/12/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=JEFFBOAT & Design - Trademark Assignment - March 23, 2018#page1.tif source=JEFFBOAT & Design - Trademark Assignment - March 23, 2018#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006343 FRAME: 0762

source=JEFFBOAT & Design - Trademark Assignment - March 23, 2018#page3.tif source=JEFFBOAT & Design - Trademark Assignment - March 23, 2018#page4.tif source=JEFFBOAT & Design - Trademark Assignment - March 23, 2018#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006343 FRAME: 0763

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This **TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT** (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of March 23, 2018, by and between Jeffboat LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor), and Inland Marine Equipment LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the registrant and owner of record of certain trademark rights, as listed on Schedule A attached to and incorporated by reference in this Assignment (the "Assigned Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith (the "Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which Assignor agreed to assign the Assigned Trademarks to Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recital and the mutual covenants and agreements contained in this Assignment and the Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Assignment, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby acknowledge that this Assignment is intended to effectuate a full and complete assignment by Assignor to Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks and the goodwill solely associated with the Assigned Trademarks, which are on-going and existing, and agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, including without limitation, all of Assignor's rights to: (i) bring actions and recover damages for past, present or future infringement; and (ii) file applications and/or renewals and obtain and maintain registrations in the Assigned Trademarks.
- 2. Assignee shall have the right at its expense to record this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all other applicable governmental authorities and registrars so as to perfect its ownership of the Assigned Trademarks.
- 3. Assignor authorizes the United States Commissioner for Trademarks at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other similar government authority, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Trademarks, and issue any and all registrations thereon to Assignee.
- 4. This Assignment and the Purchase Agreement constitute the entire understanding between the Parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and any modification of this Assignment shall be in writing and shall be signed by a duly authorized representative of each Party.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which so executed and delivered shall constitute an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument. Any such counterpart may comprise one or more

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006343 FRAME: 0764

duplicates or duplicate signature pages, any of which may be executed by less than all of the Parties, provided that each Party executes at least one such duplicate or duplicate signature page. This Assignment is governed by the laws of the State of Delaware and the United States of America.

Assigner:

Jeffboat LLC

By:

Dawn R. Landry, Senior Vice President and
Name and Title General Counsel

Date:

March 23, 2018

Assignee:
Inland Marine Equipment LLC

By:

Inland Marine Equipment LLC

By:

Date:

Date:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed

by their respective authorized signatories as of the day and year first written above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed by their respective authorized signatories as of the day and year first written above.

Assignor:	Assignee:		
Jeffboat LLC	Inland Marine Equipment LLC		
Ву:	By:		
	JEHN LEE V.P.		
Name and Title	Name and Title		
Date:	Date: 3/23\2018		

REEL: 006343 FRAME: 0767

Exhibit A

Assigned Trademarks

MARK	COUNTRY	REG. NO/SERIAL	GOODS
		NO.	
(LANGERELE)	USA	Ser. No. 72/265423 Reg. No. 0847768	Intl. Class 37